AMENDMENT TO

PROGAMMATIC AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF AURORA AND THE ILLINOIS STATE PRESERVATION OFFICER FOR CERTAIN PROGRAMS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTERED BY THE CITY OF AURORA

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora, Illinois (City) and the Illinois State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) entered into a Programmatic Agreement (Agreement) dated May 21, 2013 to delegate compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations to the City for certain programs; and

WHEREAS, until June 30, 2017, the Director of the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHPA) was the duly designated SHPO; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2017, the State of Illinois abolished the IHPA and transferred certain duties, responsibilities, and functions, including the responsibilities described in the Agreement, previously performed by IHPA to the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) under Executive Order 2017-1; and

WHEREAS, the SHPO currently resides within IDNR, and the Director of IDNR is the duly designated SHPO; and

WHEREAS, the City and the SHPO desire to amend the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the SHPO agree that the Agreement shall be amended by the addition of Paragraphs 6 and 7 to Section III.B, which shall read:

- "6. If an Undertaking's scope of work has been determined by Certified Staff to have no adverse effect upon Historic Properties and the scope of work is later modified, the Neighborhood Redevelopment Department must submit the modified scope of work to Certified Staff for re-review.
- 7. Undertakings for which Certified Staff determined that no Historic Properties were involved must be re-reviewed under this Agreement if the Undertaking does not proceed within two (2) years of the date of the determination."

The parties hereby ratify all other terms of the Agreement.

This Amendment shall be effective on the date it is signed by all parties hereto.

[SIGNATORY PAGES TO FOLLOW]

AMENDMENT TO

PROGAMMATIC AGREEMENT
AMONG THE CITY OF AURORA
AND THE ILLINOIS STATE PRESERVATION OFFICER
FOR CERTAIN PROGRAMS OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTERED BY THE CITY OF AURORA

ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER

Colleen Callahan, Director and Illinois State Historic Preservation Officer

Illinois Department of Natural Resources

APPROVED FOR EXECUTION

baic.

AMENDMENT TO

PROGAMMATIC AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF AURORA AND THE ILLINOIS STATE PRESERVATION OFFICER FOR CERTAIN PROGRAMS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTERED BY THE CITY OF AURORA

CITY OF AURORA

Alex Alexandrou, Chief Management Officer

City of Aurora